



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

935 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15169 OF 2022 IN WP/3358/2008  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3431 OF 2008  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3358 OF 2008  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15170 OF 2022 IN WP/3431/2008

Lewa Educational Union Jalgaon And Others

VERSUS

Tulshiram Panditrao Nemade And Another

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Patil Sandesh R.

Advocate for Respondent 1 : Mr. S.H. Tripathi

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

Dated : March 08, 2024

PER COURT :-

1. Both the applications are filed for adding the names of the applicants as petitioners in the respective writ petitions.
2. It is contended that the newly elected Managing Committee and Board of Directors of petitioner/institution are elected for the term 2019-2024 and the Charity Commissioner has accepted the change report.
3. The applications are opposed by the learned counsel appearing for the respondents.
4. However, since the change report is accepted, I deem it appropriate to add the applicants as petitioners in these writ petitions.
5. In view of the same, both the applications are allowed. The applicants in both the applications are permitted to be added as petitioners in the respective writ petitions. Necessary amendment be carried out within three weeks.
6. List the matters on 5.4.2024.

( ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J. )

ssc/